

Manesh Sharma vs State of H.P. and another a/w connected matters

CWP No. 3275 of 2024

29.05.2026 Present: Mr. Aditya Chouhan, Advocate, for the petitioner.
Mr. R.P. Singh, Deputy Advocate General for the respondent-State.
Mr. Rangil Singh, Advocate for respondent No. 2.
Ms. Ananya Verma, Advocate vice Mr. Rajesh Prakash, Advocate, for the proposed respondent.

CMP No. 25789 of 2025

By way of this application filed on under Order 1, Rule 10 of the Code of Civil Procedure, a prayer has been for impleading Zila Parishad, Kangra, through its Chief Executive Officer as a party-respondent.

Learned Counsel for the applicant/petitioner submits that the necessity to implead Zila Parishad as party respondent has arisen as said party is the appointing authority of the petitioner.

Ms. Ananya Verma, learned Counsel, has put in appearance on behalf of the proposed respondents. She submits that the proposed respondent has no objection, in case, the application is allowed and said party is impleaded as party-respondent in this case. Accordingly, this application is allowed and Zila Parishad, Kangra, through its Chief Executive Officer, is impleaded as party-respondent No.2.

CWP No. 26042 of 2025

By way of this application, a prayer has been made by the applicant/respondent No. 2 for deletion of name of office of Accountant General from the array of parties on the ground that the office of Accountant General has no role to play in this petition in light of the issue raised in the petition. As there is no objection to the application, the same is allowed and the name of office of Accountant General is ordered to be deleted from the array of parties.

CWP No. 3275 of 2024

Notice to newly impleaded respondent. Ms. Ananya Verma, learned Counsel, accepts notice on behalf of the respondent No. 2.

Reply by newly impleaded respondent No. 2, if any, be filed within a period of four weeks. List thereafter.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

May 29, 2026
(narender)